Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 0.9 – – 0.9
CMPMedica (0.3) – – (0.3)
CMP Asia – – – –
CMP Information – – – –
News distribution 2.4 – (1.4) 3.8
Corporate operations 9.7 (6.9) 3.3 13.3

12.7 (6.9) 1.9 17.7

Discontinued operations
Market research – – – –
CMP Information (motoring titles) – – – –

– – – –

12.7 (6.9) 1.9 17.7

* Adjusted group operating profit represents group operating profit excluding non-recurring items, amortisation of intangible assets, and
including operating profit from discontinued operations.

 Corporate operations comprises net central operating costs, together with those equity accounted investments which do not form part of
one of the group’s operating divisions.

* Non-recurring items include the profit on sale of businesses and equity accounted investments during the year.

p.56

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

3. Segment information (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)
Adjusted group Share

operating of results Adjusted
profit* from equity group

(before equity investments operating
accounted (before tax and profit*

investments) amortisation) as reported
£m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 23.5 1.4 24.9
CMPMedica 19.7 (0.3) 19.4
CMP Asia 17.5 – 17.5
CMP Information 43.0 – 43.0
News distribution 25.4 3.8 29.2
Corporate operations (3.3) 6.4 3.1

125.8 11.3 137.1

Discontinued operations
Market research 4.4 – 4.4
CMP Information (motoring titles) 0.4 – 0.4

4.8 – 4.8

130.6 11.3 141.9

Investments
in associates

Segment and joint Segment Total net
assets ventures Total liabilities assets

£m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 276.2 5.6 281.8 (68.9) 212.9
CMPMedica 302.7 1.4 304.1 (59.5) 244.6
CMP Asia 45.6 – 45.6 (31.9) 13.7
CMP Information 240.2 – 240.2 (103.5) 136.7
News distribution 24.6 5.3 29.9 (50.7) (20.8)
Corporate operations 497.1 9.9 507.0 (406.3) 100.7

1,386.4 22.2 1,408.6 (720.8) 687.8

Discontinued operations
Market research – – – – –
CMP Information (motoring titles) – – – – –

– – – – –

Unallocated assets and liabilities – – – (243.4) (243.4)

1,386.4 22.2 1,408.6 (964.2) 444.4

p.57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

3. Segment information (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2005 (continued)
Capital Capital

expenditure expenditure Other
(acquisition of (tangible non-cash

businesses) assets) Depreciation expenses
£m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 27.6 2.7 2.4 1.1
CMPMedica 23.3 1.0 1.0 0.2
CMP Asia 4.2 0.3 0.2 0.5
CMP Information 51.3 2.2 1.9 1.2
News distribution – 1.2 2.5 0.7
Corporate operations – 0.8 0.5 0.1

106.4 8.2 8.5 3.8

Discontinued operations
Market research 9.2 1.5 1.2 0.3
CMP Information (motoring titles) – – 0.7 –

[…]

£m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 1.2 – – 1.2
CMPMedica – – – –
CMP Asia – – – –
CMP Information – – – –
News distribution 2.3 – (1.2) 3.5
Corporate operations 2.5 (10.3) 0.4 12.4

6.0 (10.3) (0.8) 17.1

Discontinued operations
Market research – – – –
CMP Information (motoring titles) – – – –

– – – –

6.0 (10.3) (0.8) 17.1

* Adjusted group operating profit represents group operating profit excluding non-recurring items, amortisation of intangible assets, and
including operating profit from discontinued operations.

 Corporate operations comprises net central operating costs, together with those equity accounted investments which do not form part of
one of the group’s operating divisions.

* Non-recurring items include the profit on sale of businesses and equity accounted investments during the year.

p.60

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

3. Segment information (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2004 (continued)
Adjusted

group
operating Share

profit* of results Adjusted group
(before equity from equity operating

accounted investments profit*
investments) (before tax) as reported

£m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 25.9 1.2 27.1
CMPMedica 3.4 – 3.4
CMP Asia 14.0 – 14.0
CMP Information 38.5 – 38.5
News distribution 19.2 3.5 22.7
Corporate operations (0.1) 2.1 2.0

100.9 6.8 107.7

Discontinued operations
Market research 20.3 – 20.3
CMP Information (motoring titles) 4.9 – 4.9

25.2 – 25.2

126.1 6.8 132.9

Investments in
Segment associates and Segment Total

assets joint ventures Total liabilities net assets
£m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media 212.9 4.7 217.6 (43.5) 174.1
CMPMedica 251.9 1.7 253.6 (25.0) 228.6
CMP Asia 34.7 – 34.7 (23.5) 11.2
CMP Information 198.3 – 198.3 (75.7) 122.6
News distribution 25.5 4.9 30.4 (12.2) 18.2
Corporate operations 481.6 42.9 524.5 (652.0) (127.5)

1,204.9 54.2 1,259.1 (831.9) 427.2

Discontinued operations
Market research 178.8 – 178.8 (60.3) 118.5
CMP Information (motoring titles) 8.9 – 8.9 – 8.9

187.7 – 187.7 (60.3) 127.4

Unallocated assets and liabilities – – – (224.8) (224.8)

1,392.6 54.2 1,446.8 (1,117.0) 329.8

p.61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

p.62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

3. Segment information (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2004 (continued)
Capital Capital

expenditure expenditure Other
(acquisition of (tangible non-cash

businesses) assets) Depreciation expenses
£m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Segments
CMP Media – 1.5 2.3 0.6
CMPMedica 199.3 0.4 0.4 0.1
CMP Asia – 0.2 0.1 0.3
CMP Information 0.2 2.3 3.1 0.6
News distribution – 1.1 3.2 0.4
Corporate operations – 0.4 0.7 (3.0)

199.5 5.9 9.8 (1.0)

Discontinued operations

[…]

US$12.3 million. Shorecliff’s four principal events focus on the high growth technology markets of radio frequency identification, broadband
services, wireless infrastructure and telecoms television/internet protocol television.

p.99

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards

In the current year, the group has adopted International Financial and Reporting Standards for the first time.

The group has applied IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards to provide a starting point for
reporting under International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards. The date of transition to International Financial Reporting and
Accounting Standards was selected as 1 January 2004 and all comparative information in these financial statements has been restated to reflect
the group’s adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards.

The adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards has resulted in changes to the group’s accounting policies, as
stated in note 2.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004
As reported Effect of Reported

under transition under
UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Footnote £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 14 430.8 0.7 431.5
Intangible assets – – –
Property, plant and equipment 54.5 – 54.5
Investments accounted for using the equity method 4,14 11.4 45.8 57.2
Other investments 4,9 168.9 (36.8) 132.1
Deferred tax assets – – –

665.6 9.7 675.3

Current assets
Inventories 5,12 20.4 (8.8) 11.6
Trade and other receivables 4,12,14 158.5 112.9 271.4
Cash and cash equivalents 9,14 611.1 (112.7) 498.4

790.0 (8.6) 781.4

Assets classified as held for sale – – –

Total assets 1,455.6 1.1 1,456.7

Current liabilities
Borrowings 241.6 – 241.6
Convertible bond 221.1 – 221.1
Trade and other payables 8,10,14 305.4 (15.3) 290.1
Current tax liabilities 308.5 – 308.5

1,076.6 (15.3) 1,061.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 101.9 – 101.9
Convertible bond – – –
Retirement benefit obligation 6 83.9 0.9 84.8
Deferred tax liabilities – – –
Trade and other payables 5.4 – 5.4
Provisions 63.1 – 63.1

254.3 0.9 255.2

Total liabilities 1,330.9 (14.4) 1,316.5

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 84.5 – 84.5
Share premium 309.4 – 309.4
Other reserves 191.4 – 191.4
Retained earnings 5,6,8,10 (461.6) 15.2 (446.4)
Minority interest 14 1.0 0.3 1.3

Total equity 124.7 15.5 140.2

Total liabilities and equity 1,455.6 1.1 1,456.7

p.100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004

The effect of the changes to the group’s accounting policies on the equity of the group at the date of the last financial statements presented
under previous GAAP, 31 December 2004, was as follows.

As reported Effect of Reported
under transition under

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Footnote £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,14 495.8 88.0 583.8
Intangible assets 2 – 50.4 50.4
Property, plant and equipment 50.1 (5.1) 45.0
Investments accounted for using the equity method 4,14 10.7 43.5 54.2
Other investments 4,9 146.8 (98.9) 47.9

703.4 77.9 781.3

Current assets
Inventories 5,12 22.8 (7.9) 14.9
Trade and other receivables 4,12 198.0 108.1 306.1
Cash and cash equivalents 9 378.8 (39.4) 339.4

599.6 60.8 660.4

Assets classified as held for sale 13 – 5.1 5.1

Total assets 1,303.0 143.8 1,446.8

Current liabilities
Borrowings 142.8 – 142.8
Trade and other payables 8,10,14 317.3 (21.9) 295.4
Current tax liabilities 208.0 – 208.0

668.1 (21.9) 646.2

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 96.1 – 96.1
Convertible bond 208.7 – 208.7
Retirement benefit obligation 6 95.2 0.8 96.0
Deferred tax liabilities – – –
Trade and other payables 4.6 – 4.6
Provisions 48.6 – 48.6
Deferred tax liabilities 7 1.4 15.4 16.8

454.6 16.2 470.8

Total liabilities 1,122.7 (5.7) 1,117.0

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 84.5 – 84.5
Share premium 310.8 – 310.8
Other reserves 11 187.3 2.1 189.4
Retained earnings 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,10,11 (404.5) 147.0 (257.5)
Minority interest 14 2.2 0.4 2.6

Total equity 180.3 149.5 329.8

Total liabilities and equity 1,303.0 143.8 1,446.8

p.101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for year ending 31 December 2004

The changes in accounting policies had the following effect on the profit reported for the year ended 31 December 2004.

As reported Effect of Reclassification Reported
under transition to discontinued under

UK GAAP to IFRS operations IFRS
Footnote £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 12,14 809.6 5.9 (258.2) 557.3
Other operating income 9.1 – – 9.1
Operating expenses 1,2,3,5,12,14 (822.1) 115.3 233.0 (473.8)
Income from investments 4 6.0 (0.8) – 5.2
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 4,14 3.7 2.3 – 6.0

Operating profit 6.3 122.7 (25.2) 103.8

Additional profit on prior year disposals 18.9 – – 18.9
Amounts written off investments (11.7) – – (11.7)
Net interest income 12.5 – (0.1) 12.4
Financing costs – pension schemes (3.4) – – (3.4)

Profit before tax 22.6 122.7 (25.3) 120.0

Tax expense 4,7 (30.8) 2.1 5.6 (23.1)
Non-recurring taxation credit 121.0 – – 121.0

Profit for the year from continuing operations 112.8 124.8 (19.7) 217.9

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations – – 19.7 19.7

Net profit/(loss) for the year 112.8 124.8 – 237.6

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders – ordinary 1,2,3,4,5,7,12 110.9 124.5 – 235.4
Equity shareholders – B shares 0.4 – – 0.4
Minority interests 14 1.5 0.3 – 1.8

112.8 124.8 – 237.6

p.102

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards (continued)

Notes to the IFRS adjustments

1. Goodwill

Under IFRS 3, goodwill on acquisitions is no longer amortised, but is held at its UK GAAP carrying value at the transition date and is then subject
to an annual impairment review. No impairment was identified as at 1 January 2004 or as at 31 December 2004 following our review. An
adjustment of £126.0 million was made to the income statement to reflect the reversal of amortisation under UK GAAP during 2004. Of the

[…]

of an entity, unless there are exceptional circumstances to demonstrate that control does not exist.

An adjustment has been made to consolidate one of the group’s subsidiaries, which was treated as an equity accounted investment under
UK GAAP.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2004

Due to the reclassification of credit link notes with a maturity date of greater than 3 months at 31 December 2004, from ‘cash and cash
equivalents’ to ‘other investments’, the movement in these credit link notes is now shown in the cash flow statement under investing activities.

There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRSs and the cash flow statement presented under
UK GAAP.

p.105

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards (continued)

Financial Instruments

The effect of the changes to the group's accounting policies on the equity of the group at 1 January 2005 was as follows:

As restated Effect of
under IFRS adoption of IFRS

31 December IAS 32 and 1 January
2004 IAS 39 2005

Footnote £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 583.8 – 583.8
Intangible assets 50.4 – 50.4
Property, plant and equipment 45.0 – 45.0
Investments accounted for using the equity method 54.2 – 54.2
Other investments 47.9 – 47.9

781.3 – 781.3

Current assets
Inventories 14.9 – 14.9
Trade and other receivables 306.1 – 306.1
Derivative financial assets a – 5.2 5.2
Cash and cash equivalents 339.4 – 339.4

660.4 5.2 665.6

Assets classified as held for sale 5.1 – 5.1

Total assets 1,446.8 5.2 1,452.0

Current liabilities
Borrowings 142.8 – 142.8
Convertible bond – – –
Trade and other payables 503.4 – 503.4

646.2 – 646.2

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings b 96.1 5.1 101.2
Convertible bond c 208.7 (9.9) 198.8
Retirement benefit obligation 96.0 – 96.0
Trade and other payables 4.6 – 4.6
Provisions 48.6 – 48.6
Derivative financial liabilities d – 51.0 51.0
Deferred tax liabilities 16.8 – 16.8

470.8 46.2 517.0

Total liabilities 1,117.0 46.2 1,163.2

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 84.5 – 84.5
Share premium 310.8 – 310.8
Other reserves 189.4 – 189.4
Retained earnings e (257.5) (41.0) (298.5)

Total shareholders’ equity 327.2 (41.0) 286.2
Minority interests 2.6 – 2.6

Total equity 329.8 (41.0) 288.8

Total equity and liabilities 1,446.8 5.2 1,452.0

p.106

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2005

37. First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting and Accounting Standards (continued)

Financial instruments

The group adopted IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement on
1 January 2005 and undertook the exemption not to restate its comparative information for IAS 32 and IAS 39.

The following notes explain the adjustments made at 1 January 2005 to the group’s balance sheet at 31 December 2004 to reflect the adoption
of IAS 32 and IAS 39.